
Audit and Risk 
Committee
Agenda

Monday, 7th September, 2015
at 5.30 pm

in the

Committee Suite
King’s Court
Chapel Street
King’s Lynn
PE30 1EX



If you require parts of this document in another  language, large print, audio, Braille or any alternative 

format please contact the Council Information Centre on 01553 616200 and we will do our best to 

help.

LATVIAN
Ja Jums nepieciešamas daļas no šī dokumenta citā valodā, lielā drukā, audio, Braila rakstā vai 

alternatīvā formātā, lūdzu, sazinieties ar Padomes informācijas centru (Council Information Centre) pa 

01553 616200 un mēs centīsimies Jums palīdzēt.

RUSSIAN
Если вам нужны части этого документа на другом языке, крупным шрифтом, шрифтом Брайля, 

в аудио- или ином формате, обращайтесь в Информационный Центр Совета по тел.: 01553 

616200, и мы постараемся вам помочь.

LITHUANIAN
Jei pageidaujate tam tikros šio dokumento dalies kita kalba, dideliu šriftu, Brailio raštu, kitu formatu ar 

norite užsisakyti garso įrašą, susisiekite su Savivaldybės informacijos centru (Council Information 

Centre) telefonu 01553 616200 ir mes pasistengsime jums kiek įmanoma padėti.

POLISH
Jeśli pragną Państwo otrzymać fragmenty niniejszego dokumentu w innym języku, w dużym druku, w 

formie nagrania audio, alfabetem Braille’a lub w jakimkolwiek innym alternatywnym formacie, prosimy 

o kontakt z Centrum Informacji Rady pod numerem 01553 616200, zaś my zrobimy, co możemy, by 

Państwu pomóc.

PORTUGUESE
Se necessitar de partes deste documento em outro idioma, impressão grande, áudio, Braille ou 

qualquer outro formato alternativo, por favor contacte o Centro de Informações do Município pelo 

01553 616200, e faremos o nosso melhor para ajudar.



King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200
Fax: 01553 691663

26th August 2015

Dear Member

Audit and Risk Committee

You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Panel which will be held 
on Monday, 7th September, 2015 at 5
[...]
cations
NO

Statutory 
Implications (incl 
S.17) YES

Equal Opportunities 
Implications 
NO

Risk Management 
Implications
NO

If not for publication, the paragraph(s) of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Local Government Act considered to justify that is 
(are) paragraph(s)

Cabinet Date: 9 September 2015

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014/2015 AND REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED 
WITH GOVERNANCE (ISA 260)

Summary

The report introduces the Statement of Accounts (SOA) 2014/2015 – essentially the 
Statement is the final accounts set out in a format which includes the Council’s balance 
sheet and associated notes. The report also considers the report from the auditor on the 
audit for the accounts 2014/2015 – the International Auditing Standard (ISA 260). 

Recommendation

It is recommended that Cabinet; 
i.  approve the authority for any changes required to the Statement of Accounts is 

delegated to the Assistant Director (designated Section 151 officer), in consultation with 
the Leader of the Council, to authorise amendments and if necessary present an 
updated Statement to Council. 

ii.  notes the comments of the auditor in the ISA260

It is recommended that Council; 
i. approve the Statement of Accounts for 2014/2015 
ii. notes the comments of the auditor in the ISA260

Reason for Decision

The Council must approve the Statement of Accounts for 2014/2015 before 30 September 
2015 and consider the comments from the auditor on the ISA 260.

6

Agenda Item 6

mailto:toby.cowper@west-norfolk.gov.uk


1 Introduction

1.1 The report introduces the Statement of Accounts for 2014/2015 – a statutory 
document that must be approved by the Council before 30 September 2015. 
The Statement has been subject to external audit by Ernst & Young (the 
Council’s auditors for 2014/2015) during the summer period. 

1.2 Cabinet has already received a report on the outturn of the budget for 
2014/2015 in June. This report presents to members the formal set of 
accounts that are required for audit purposes
[...]
 International Standards
on Auditing (UK and Ireland) 260 – Communication with those charged with
governance. Our communication plan to meet these requirements were set out
in our Audit Plan of 24 March 2015.

Audit fees
► The table below sets out the scale fee and our final proposed audit fees.

► Our actual fee is yet to be confirmed, but is likely to be different from the scale
fee due to the introduction of the group in 2014/15 and the additional procedures
that we have needed to undertake to gain assurance over the group financial
statements. We will discuss and agree any proposed variation with management
and this will also need to be approved by Public Sector Audit Appointments
(PSAA).

► We are yet to complete are work on the certification of claims and returns but
our actual fee is likely to be in line with our agreed fee.

► We confirm that we have not undertaken any non-audit work outside of the Audit
Commission’s Audit Code requirements.

Proposed final
fee 2014/2015

Scale fee
2014/2015

Variation
comments

£ £

Audit Fee: Code
work

TBC 68,388 See below

Certification of
claims and returns

TBC 31,280 See below28



Ref: 1597540

Appendices
Section 7

29



Ref: 1597540

► The following misstatement has been identified during the course of our audit and in our judgement warrants communicating to you as those charged with governance.

► This item has not been corrected by management.

Balance sheet and statement of comprehensive income and expenditure

Appendix A – uncorrected audit misstatements

Borough Council of King’s Lynn and West Norfolk 20

Key
► F – Factual misstatement

► P – Projected misstatement based on audit sample error and population extrapolation

► J – Judgemental misstatement

Item of account Nature Type Balance sheet
Comprehensive income and
expenditure statement

Description F, P, J Debit/(credit) Debit/(credit)

1. Ongoing impact of the
2012/13 uncorrected
misstatement relating
to a 99 year lease which
had been incorrectly
treated
[...]
rnance arrangements during a particular financial year.   
 
This report seeks Cabinet approval of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 
covering the 2014/15 year – attached at Appendix A.   
 
Recommendation 
It is recommended that the Annual Governance Statement for the 2014/15 year as 
attached be approved for adoption and that the Leader of the Council and the Chief 
Executive sign accordingly.   
 
Reason for Decision 
To comply with the statutory requirements in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
(England) Regulations 2011. 
 
 

 
1.0  Background 
 
1.1 The Council’s Local Code of Corporate Governance sets out six core 

principles of good governance that focus on the systems and 
processes for the direction and control of the Council and its activities 
through which it accounts to, engages with and leads the community. 
These core principles include:  

 Focusing on the purpose of the Council 

 Roles and responsibilities of members and officers 

 Standards of conduct and behaviour  

32

Agenda Item 7



 Decision making, scrutiny and risk management  

 Developing capacity and capability of members and officers  

 Engaging with local people and stakeholders  
 

1.2 The extent to which the Council adheres to these principles is 
described in the Annual Governance Statement.  

 

1.3 The preparation and publication of an Annual Governance Statement 
(AGS) is a statutory requirement.  The AGS is a public statement that 
describes and evaluates the Council’s overall governance 
arrangements during a particular financial year.  It includes a self-
assessment of the effectiveness of the governance arrangements, 
across all areas of activity, together with a statement of the actions 
being taken or required to address any areas of concern.  

 

1.4  The Statement is signed by the Leader and Chief Executive of the 
Council and published alongside the Statement of Accounts.   

 

2.0 Proposed Annual Governance Statement 
  
2.1 The Statement has been produced in accordance with relevant 

professional guidance and good practice – the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) published an addendum to 
their “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework” 
in late 2012.  The addendum sets out the key areas which should be 
reflected in the Annual Governance Statement and a comprehensive 
review has taken place to ensure that these areas are all included in 
the Council’s AGS for 2014/15. 

 

2.2 The production of the statement, and the consultation process, has 
involved input from Management Team, the Audit Manager, the S151 
Officer, the Democratic Services Manager, the ICT Manager and the 
remainder of Extended Management Team.  A copy has been provided 
to the external auditors, no comments have been received from them 
at the time of writing this report.   

 

2.3 The Statement is required to include notification of any significant 
internal control issues identified and include an action plan to address 
them.  Significant governance issues are covered in section 5 in the 
Statement, the Action Plan being worked on during the current 2015/16 
year is on the final page.   

  
2.4 The Statement also comments on actions progressed from the 

previous year (2013/14). 
 
3.0 Policy Implications 
  

 None 
 

4.0 Financial Implications 
 

 None 
 

5.0  Personnel Implications 
 

33



 None 
 

7.0  Statutory Considerations 
 

7.1 The adoption of the Annual Governance Statement is required to 
 comply with the Accounts and Audit Regulations. 
 

8.0  Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 
 

 None 
 

9.0 Risk Management Implications 
 

9.1 The Annual Governance Statement forms part of the Council’s risk 
management process and provides reasonable assurance (as defined 
in section 7 of the AGS itself) that the Council is complying with the 
adopted Code of Corporate Governance.   

 

9.2 Failure to maintain an effective approach to producing the AGS may 
lead to the Council bein
[...]

ARC 49:  Cabinet Report:  
Statement of Accounts 
2013/2014 Report to those 
charged with Governance 
(ISA UK&I) 260) 

The Principal Accountant presented a report which introduced the 
Statement of Accounts (SOA) 2013/2014.  It was highlighted that the 
report also considered the report from the auditor for the accounts 
2013/2014 – the International Auditing Standard (ISA 260). 

RESOLVED:  That Cabinet be informed that the Audit and 
Risk Committee supports the recommendation as follows: 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

1) Approve the authority for any changes required to 
the Statement of Accounts is delegated to the 
Chief Financial Officer, in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, to authorise amendments 
and if necessary present an updated Statement to 
Council. 

2) Notes the comments of the Auditor in the ISA 260. 
 
It is recommended that Council: 
 

1) Approve the Statement of Accounts for 
2013/2014. 

2) Notes the comments of the Auditor in the ISA 260. 
 

ARC 50:  Cabinet Report:  
Annual Governance 
Statement 2013/2015 

In presenting the report, the Deputy Chief Executive reminded the 
Committee that the preparation and publication of an Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) was a public statement that described and evaluated the 
Council’s overall governance arrangements during a particular financial 
year. 
 
The report sought Cabinet approval of the Council’s Annual Governance 
Statement covering the 2013/14 year which was attached at Appendix A. 
 

RESOLVED:  That Cabinet be informed that the Audit and 
Risk Committee supports the recommendation to Cabinet 
as follows: 
 

It is recommended that the Annual Governance 
Statement for the 2013/2014 year as attached be 
approved for adoption and that the Leader of the 
Council and the Chief Executive sign accordingly. 
 

48



                   APPENDIX 2 
 

  Page 15 of 16 
 

ARC 51:  Monitoring Officer 
Annual Report 2013/2014 

The Monitoring Officer presented the Annual Report 
[...]
.nick.daubney@west-norfolk.gov.uk 

Other Cabinet Members consulted:  

Other Members consulted:  

Lead Officer: Geoff Hall 
E-mail: Geoff.hall@west-norfolk.gov.uk 
geoff.hall@west-norfolk.gov.uk 
Direct Dial: 01553 616618 

Other Officers consulted: Management Team 

Financial 
Implications  
NO 

Policy/Personnel 
Implications 
NO 

Statutory 
Implications  
YES 

Equalities Impact 
Assessment YES 
If YES:  
Pre-screen only 

Risk Management 
Implications 
YES 

 

Date of meeting: 9 September 2015 
 
BUSINESS CONTINUITY MANAGEMENT POLICY STATEMENT & STRATEGY 
 

Summary 

The Council is a Category 1 responder under the Civil Contingencies Act 2004, which 
places a duty on it to develop and maintain plans to ensure that if an incident 
occurred, the authority is able to continue to perform its critical activities and key 
services.   

The Council’s Policy Statement on Business Continuity Management was agreed by 
full Council in September 2013 and has been updated to reflect the changes to the 
Management structure with effect from May 2015.   

Whilst updating the Policy Statement, the whole document, including details of the 
council’s strategy and approach has been updated.   

Recommendation 

It is recommended that  

1. Cabinet accept the new version of the Business Continuity Policy Statement 
and Strategy, attached, and that they recommend acceptance by full Council.  

2. Delegated authority be granted to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Leader, as Portfolio Holder for Business Continuity, to make further minor 
changes if deemed necessary.    

Reason for Decision 

To ensure that the Council continues to meet the requirements placed upon it by the 
Civil Contingencies Act 2004 and is well placed to react in the event of a disruption or 
emergency. 
 

 

 

51

Agenda Item 9



 

 

1.0 Background 

1.1 The Civil Contingencies Act 2004 places a duty on Category 1 responders (as 
defined by the act and which includes all local authoritie
[...]
goodwill 
payments to 4 complainants totalling £310.

(j) Maintenance and review of the
Constitution.

The Constitution has been revised and 
updated during the year.

(k) Responsibility for complaints made under 
the Council’s Whistleblowing and Anti-Fraud 
policies.

None

(l) Breaches of the Employee Code of 
Conduct.

There has been one formal allegation of 
breaches under the Employee Code of 

57



Monitoring Officer Annual Report 2014/15

Conduct.
(m) Advice on vires issues, maladministration, 
financial impropriety, probity and policy
framework.

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted 
on new policy proposals and on matters, 
which have potentially significant legal 
implications.

The Monitoring Officer has attended Council 
and other Committees as necessary.

Officers consult the Monitoring Officer 
regularly on vires and probity issues.

The Monitoring Officer regularly advises on 
the legality and/or appropriateness of 
administrative procedures, in conjunction 
with the Democratic Services Team.

The Monitoring Officer reviewed the Code of 
Corporate Governance this year, which was 
approved by full council in March and also 
reviewed a number of other policies and 
protocols.

 
3. Key Messages

3.1 The key messages to note from the year are:

(i) The systems of internal control administered by the Monitoring Officer including 
compliance with the Council’s Constitution were adequate and effective during the 
period for the purposes of the latest Regulations. However, it is important that 
Members and Officers are regularly reminded of their obligations and updated on 
any changes to ensure there is no complacency.

(ii) The Constitution continues to be regularly updated.

4. Looking Forward

4.1 The key issues for 2014/15 are as follows;

 Training for new members on the Code of Conduct following the elections in 
May.

 Update of the Constitution including planning protocol.
 Revision of the scrutiny function.
 Compilation of the Registers of Interest following the election.

4.2 Code of Conduct

58



Monitoring Officer Annual Report 2014/15

4.2.2 To undertake new Member training. 

4.3 Corporate Governance Framework

4.3.1 The Council will keep the Code of Corporate Governance under review, taking into 
account any revisions to associated guidance and any recommendations arising 
from audit reports.

4.3.2 The Monitoring Officer will continue to provide an assurance in respect of the 
Code and the Annual Governance Statement by way of this Annual Report.

4.4 Constitution and Regulations

4.4.1 The Constitution will be continue to be kept under review by the Monitoring 
Officer working closely with the Democratic Services Team.

4.4.2 It will be appropriate to continue to remind Members and staff of the importance 
of compliance with the Council’s regulations, as set out in the Constitution and 
other policy framework documents, and the Monitoring Officer and other staff will 
give advice accordingly.

5. Overall opinion on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Governance 
framework

That the systems of internal control administered by the Monitoring Officer including 
the Code of Conduct and the Council’s Constitution, were adequate and effective 
during the year between April 2014 and March 2015 for the purposes of the latest 
regulations (subject to the areas outlined above).

Emma Duncan
Monitoring Officer
14th April 2015

59



August 2015

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2015/2016

8 June 2015

 Final Accounts and Statement of Accounts for year ended 31 March 2015:  Revenue Outturn, Capital Programme and 
Resources.

23 June 2015

 Internal Audit end of Year 2014/2015 Progress Report.
 End of Year Report of Benefit Investigations Unit and Internal Audit work on the National Fraud Initiative.
 Corporate Risk Monitoring Report April 2015
 Strategic Internal Audit Plan 2015/2018

21 July 2015 
5.30 pm start – First Item – Presentation on the Annual Governance Statement – all Members invited to

Minutes of the meeting


236

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

Minutes from the Meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on Monday, 
7th September, 2015 at 5.30 pm in the Committee Suite, King's Court, 

Chapel Street, King's Lynn

PRESENT: H Humphrey (Chairman)
Councillors L Bambridge, Mrs C Bower, I Devereux, I Gourlay, P Hodson, 

G Middleton, A Morrison and D Whitby (substitute)

Portfolio Holders
Councillor N Daubney

Officers:
Becky Box
Toby Cowper, Group Accountant
Emma Duncan, Monitoring Officer and Legal Services Manager
Lorraine Gore, Assistant Director
Ray Harding, Chief Executive

For AR44 Training/Briefing Statement of Accounts 2014/2015:
Councillor R Bird (and remained in the meeting)

AR39  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED:  Councillor L Bambridge be appointed as Vice-Chairman 
for the meeting.

AR40  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Anota, R Blunt 
(substitute L Bambridge), J Collop, G Hipperson (substitute C Bower), 
D Tyler and G Wareham (substitute D Whitby).

AR41  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

AR42  URGENT BUSINESS UNDER STANDING ORDER 7 

There was no urgent business.

AR43  CHAIRMAN'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY) 

There was none.



237

AR44  BRIEFING/TRAINING SESSION ON CLOSING OF ACCOUNTS, ETC 

All Members were invited to attend for this item.

The Group Accountant gave a Powerpoint presentation on the 
Statement of Accounts 2014/2015, which included the following:

 Statement of Accounts – why/when.
 Overview of Statement of Accounts 2014/2015.
 Why – statutory requirement.
 When – 31 March Financial Year, End, 30 June Draft Accounts 

published for public inspection, 30 September external audit complete, 
final accounts approved by full Council and published.

 Statement of Responsibilities.
 Core Financial Statements.
 Movement in Reservies.
 Cash flow Statement.
 Disclosure Notes.
 Collection Fund.
 Accounting Policies.
 Group Accounts.
 Audit Reports.

AR45  CABINET REPORT:  ACCOUNTS AND ISA 2014/2015 

The Group Accountant presented the report which introduced the 
Statement of Accounts (SOA) 2014/2015 – essentially the Statement 
was the final accounts set out in a format which included the Council’s 
balance sheet and associated notes.  The Committee was informed 
that the report also considered the report from the Auditor on the Audit 
of the Accounts 2014/2015 – the International Auditing Standard (ISA 
260).

Councillor Devereux referred to the pension liability and recommended 
that it be recorded in the Corporate Risk Register as being a significant 
risk.  In response, the Chairman, Councillor Humphrey explained that 
the pension fund was evaluated every three years and steps were 
taken to address the liability.

Mr R Murray, Ernst and Young presented the ISA 260 report and 
advised that Ernst and Young would issue an unqualified opinion on 
the financial statements and that the audit results demonstrated that 
the council had prepared its financial statements adequately.

Members’ attention was drawn to the following pages of the report:

Page 10 – Progress of Audit



238

The following areas of Ernst and Young work programme remained to 
be completed:

 Verification that the agreed audit amendments had been made to the 
final version statement of accounts. Mr Murray advised that the 
amendments had been made and Ernst and Young had 
confirmed acceptance of the amendments.

 Response to group instructions and conclusion on agreed procedures 
from AML’s auditors. Response yet to be received within the next 
week or so.

 Receipt of a Letter of Representation.  It was noted that it was 
expected that this would be reported to Cabinet on 9 September 
2015 and Council on 24 September 2015.

 Page 18 – Independence and Audit Fees

Mr Murray outlined the three areas relating to the fees as set out 
below:

 The actual fee was yet to be confirmed, but was likely to be different 
from the scale fee due to the introduction of the group in 2014/15 and 
the additional procedures that Ernst and Young had needed to 
undertake to gain assurance over the group financial statements.  
Ernst and Young would agree any proposed variation with 
management and this would also need to be approved by Public 
Sector Audit Appointments.  It was reported that this element of the 
audit would be on a recurring basis each year.

 Ernst and yet were yet to complete work on the certification of claims 
and returns but the actual fee was likely to be in line with the agreed 
fee.

 Ernst and Young had not undertaken any non-audit work outside of 
the Audit Commission’s Audit Code requirements.

The Chairman, Councillor Humphrey invited the Committee to ask 
questions/comment on the ISA 260 report.

There were no questions from the Committee.

The Chairman, Councillor Humphrey referred to the Uncorrected 
Misstatements and the Audit Committee being asked to consider 
approving management’s rationale as to why those corrections had not 
been made and, if approved, include this in the Letter of 
Representation.  In response, the Assistant Director explained that this 
point was raised in the ISA 260 report on an annual basis.  The 
Committee was advised that it related to the sale of a piece of land in 
Hunstanton subject to a 99 year lease.  The Council had received the 
total amount as a capital receipt, but in accounting terms it should 
appear in the accounts as £4,500 per year for a period of 99 years.

The Chairman, Councillor Humphrey referred to pages 17 and 18 of 
the report and commented that he was pleased to learn that audit risks 
identified had been corrected and the Council had gained audit 
assurance over those issues.



239

RESOLVED:  That the Committee support the recommendations to 
Cabinet and Council as set out below, with the following comment:

The Audit Committee approve management’s rationale as to why the 
corrections had not been made and to be included in the Letter of 
Representation.

It is recommended that Cabinet:

1) Approve the authority for any changes required to the Statement of 
Accounts is delegated to the Assistant Director (designate Section 151 
Officer), in consultation with the Leader of the Council, to authorise 
amendments and if necessary present an updated Statement to 
Council.

2) Notes the comments of the Auditor in the ISA260.

It is recommended that Council:

1) Approve the Statement of Accounts for 2014/2015.

2) Notes the comments of the Auditor in the ISA260.

AR46  CABINET REPORT:  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

The Personnel Manager reminded the Committee that the preparation 
and publication of an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) was a 
statutory requirement.  The AGS was a public statement that described 
and evaluated the Council’s overall governance arrangements during a 
particular financial year.

Members were advised that the report sought Cabinet approval of the 
Council’s AGS covering the 2014/15 year.

The Committee was provided with background information and the 
purpose of the Statement. It was explained that the Council’s Local 
Code of Corporate Governance set out six core principles of good 
governance that focussed on the systems and processes for the 
direction and control of the Council and its activities through which it 
accounted to, engaged with and led the community.  The six core 
principles were set out in section 1.1 of the report.

The Personnel Services Manager explained that the AGS included a 
self-assessment of the effectiveness of the governance arrangements, 
across all areas of activity, together with a statement of the actions 
being taken or required to address any areas of concern.

The Statement had been produced in accordance with relevant 
professional guidance and good practice – the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) published an addendum to 



240

their “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government:  Framework” 
in late 2012.  The addendum set out the key areas which should be 
reflected in the Annual Governance Statement and a comprehensive 
review had taken place to ensure that those areas were all included in 
the Council’s AGS for 2014/15.

It was noted that the production of the statement, and the consultation 
process, had involved input from Management Team, the Audit 
Manager, the S151 Officer, the Democratic Services Manager, the ICT 
Manager and the remainder of Extended Management Team.  A copy 
had been provided to the external auditors and feedback had been 
received from External Audit with some very minor amendments in 
terms of word changes incorporated in the version of the AGS 
circulated to Members.  In addition, External Audit had highlighted the 
need to reflect the changes to arrangements for leisure in the 2016 
Statement – which had already been identified in the Action Plan for 
the 2015/16 year.

The Chairman, Councillor Humphrey invited the Committee to 
comment/ask questions, a summary of which is set out below.

In response to questions from Councillor Devereux regarding the 
quality of outcomes not being visible and being related to performance 
measures, the Chairman, Councillor Humphrey drew Members’ 
attention to section 3.2 of the AGS – Ensuring that organisational 
values are put into practice and are effective.  This section set out the 
principles, requirements and evidence.

RESOLVED:  That the Committee support the recommendation to 
Cabinet as follows:

It is recommended that the Annual Governance Statement for the 
2014/15 year as attached be approved for adoption and that the 
Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive sign accordingly.

AR47  CABINET REPORT:  REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE 
AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

The Chairman, Councillor Humphrey informed the Committee that this 
item had been withdrawn from the Agenda as the Audit and Risk 
Committee had considered the draft Cabinet report prepared by the 
Audit Manager at the previous meeting on 21 July which had been 
agreed.

AR48  CABINET REPORT:  BUSINESS CONTINUITY MANAGEMENT 
POLICY STATEMENT AND STRATEGY 

In presenting the report the Environmental Health Manager reminded 
Members that the Committee had received an annual update report at 
their meeting on 21 July 2015.  The revised policy and strategy 



241

documents would be submitted to Cabinet on 9 September 
2015.recommending acceptance by full Council on 24 September 
2015.

The Environmental Health Manager advised that the Council’s Policy 
Statement on Business Continuity Management was agreed by full 
Council in September 2013 and had been updated to reflect the 
changes to the management structure with effect from May 2015.

Members were informed that whilst updating the Policy Statement, the 
whole document, including details of the Council’s strategy and 
approach had been updated.

The Committee’s attention was drawn to the following sections of the 
report:

 Background.
 Policy Statement and Strategy Document Update.
 Next Steps.

The Environmental Health Manager advised that the membership of 
the Critical Incident Team (CIT) was reviewed.  Geoff Hall had taken on 
the lead following the retirement of David Thomason, Matthew Henry 
and Neil Gromett had been co-opted onto the CIT.

In response to questions from Councillor Gourlay, the Environmental 
Health Manager confirmed the membership of the Business Continuity 
Corporate Officer Group (BC COG) as follows:

Chairman Geoff Hall, Executive Director

V Dunmall, K Kent, D Robson, M Henry, M Johnson, M Chisholm

The membership of the CIT:
 
Chairman Geoff Hall, Executive Director

D Robson, M Chisholm, N Johnson, D Clack.  Co-opted Members:  M 
Henry, N Gromett.

It was noted that appropriate officers would be called in dependent on 
the nature of any incident which occurred.

Councillor Devereux referred to a question asked at the previous 
meeting on what the day to day impact would be on the Borough 
Council if the facility to carry outs its online banking activities was not 
available.  He asked what provision would be made regarding 
communications updates with external organisations.

The Environmental Manager reminded the Committee of the answer 
given at the last meeting.  The Assistant Director added that when the 



242

Council had undertaken the bank tendering exercise, the criteria had 
stated that the relevant banking organisation was required to have its 
own business continuity arrangements in place.  If, however, the ICT 
systems went down there were a number of other ways the Borough 
Council could make payments and gave examples of officers within the 
Council who had corporate credit cards.  There were also off site 
arrangements which would allow payment by cheque or alternative 
methods.
 
In response to comments and questions from Councillor Devereux on 
Member involvement, the Environmental Health Manager outlined both 
the business continuity and emergency planning aspects and advised 
that Members would be kept updated on a regular basis.  The Leader, 
Councillor Daubney advised that regular bulletins would be available 
and gave an assurance that Members would be kept updated.

The Environmental Health Manager stated that if Members wished to 
receive any further training then specific sessions could be scheduled 
accordingly.

In response to questions from the Chairman, Councillor Humphrey on 
the next steps and planning for and running training exercise Metis 15, 
the Environmental Health Manager explained that during last year 
training had been available to all staff.  On previous occasions an 
exercise had been undertaken involving senior management and the 
Bronze Level Plans.  The role of the Business Continuity Corporate 
Officer group was to identify any areas which had not recently been 
test to see if they were any issues which required addressing and to 
produce a report.

Following comments from Councillor Gourlay, the Environmental 
Health Manager explained that business continuity and emergency 
planning were two separate issues and provided examples of both.

RESOLVED:  That the Committee support the recommendations to 
Cabinet as follows:

1) Cabinet accept the new version of the Business Continuity Policy 
Statement and Strategy, attached, and that they recommend full 
acceptance by full Council.

2) Delegated authority be granted to the Chief Executive, in consultation 
with the Leader, as Portfolio Holder for Business Continuity, to make 
further minor changes if deemed necessary.

AR49  MONITORING OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT 2014/2015 

The Monitoring Officer presented the Annual Report which summarised 
the more important matters arising from the Monitoring Officer’s work 
for the Borough Council from 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015 and 
commented on other current issues.



243

The Monitoring Officer provided Members with an overview of the work 
she had undertaken from 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2015 as set out in 
section 2 of the report.

The Committee were advised of the key issues for 2014/2015 as set 
out below:

 Training for new Members on the Code of Conduct following the 
elections in May.

 Update of the Constitution including planning protocol.
 Revision of the scrutiny function.
 Compilation of the Registers of Interest following the election.

In conclusion, Members were informed that the systems of internal 
control administered by the Monitoring Officer including the Code of 
Conduct and the Council’s Constitution, were adequate and effective 
during the year between April 2014 and March 2015 for the purposes 
of the latest regulations.

Councillor Morrison referred to page 57 of the report (e) Investigate 
misconduct in respect of District, Parish and Town Councillors under 
the Code of Conduct and suggested that the wording be amended to 
read “Investigate alleged misconduct”, etc.  The Monitoring Officer 
undertook to amended the wording suggested by Councillor Morrison.

In response to questions from Councillor Gourlay regarding 
appointments made by Council being recorded on the Register of 
Interests form, the Monitoring Officer explained that the Council 
encouraged Members to record such appointments in order to be as 
open and transparent as possible.

In response to further questions from Councillor Gourlay regarding the 
Officer Hospitality Register, the Monitoring Officer explained that the 
Officer register was not published on the Council’s website but that the 
register was held in Democratic Services and could be inspected by 
Councillors or members of the public.

Councillor Devereux asked if the Council had an Ethics Policy.  In 
response, the Monitoring Officer explained that the Council had an 
Employees Code of Conduct which formed part of the corporate 
governance framework and which also reflected the Members Code of 
Conduct.

The Chairman, Councillor Humphrey referred to page 57 (l) Breaches 
of the Employee Code of Conduct and that there had been one formal 
allegation of breaches under the Employee Code of Conduct.  In 
response, the Monitoring explained that there was a range of 
seriousness associated with alleged breaches and advised that in 
relation to the one case report she could add appropriate details of the 
sanction imposed without identifying the individual concerns.



244

AR50  WORK PROGRAMME 2015/2016 AND FOWARD DECISIONS LIST 

The Committee noted the work programme.

The meeting closed at 7:11 pm


